Euro 1.104000 1.069700

Japanese yen 0.007091 0.007634

	 As established in Article 89 of the Organic Act, in 2023, the Central Bank
recorded a net negative valuation adjustment of foreign currency of S/ 3,273
million (net positive adjustment of S/ 8,883 million as of December 31, 2022)
in “Valuation Adjustment Article 89 – Organic Act” in equity, see note 17(e).

ANNUAL REPORT 2023

227

	 The following table shows the analysis of sensitivity to changes in the
quotations of the main currencies to which the Central Bank has exposure
as of December 31, 2023 and 2022. The analysis determines the effect of
devaluation or revaluation of a reasonably possible variation of the exchange
rate of the sol against foreign currencies, considering that all other variables
remain constant in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive
income. A negative amount reflects a potential net reduction in equity,
while a positive amount reflects a potential net increase. In both cases, these
changes do not affect the Central Bank’s profits since they are recorded as
exchange differences in equity.

Analysis of
Sensitivity

Change in exchange
rates

2023
(S/ 000)

2022
(S/ 000)

Devaluation

U. S. dollars 5% 9,553,558 9,908,432

U. S. dollars 10% 19,107,116 19,816,865

Pound sterling 5% 82,869 324,782

Pound sterling 10% 165,738 649,565

Japanese yen 5% 185,001 49,343

Japanese yen 10% 370,001 98,686

Euro 5% 180,265 1,051,985

Euro 10% 360,531 2,103,970

Revaluation

U. S. dollars 5% (9,553,558) (9,908,432)

U. S. dollars 10% (19,107,116) (19,816,865)

Pound sterling 5% (82,869) (324,782)

Pound sterling 10% (165,738) (649,565)

Japanese yen 5% (185,001) (49,343)

Japanese yen 10% (370,001) (98,686)

Euro 5% (180,265) (1,051,985)

Euro 10% (360,531) (2,103,970)

iv.	 Interest rate risk

	 It is related to unexpected changes in the market return rates of the
portfolio’s fixed income assets, which may affect the market value of
investments before their maturity. The longer the maturity period of
investments, the greater the impact of changes in the return on the market
value of said investments. The measurement of said impact is reflected in
the portfolio’s duration, which reflects the risk-return preferences of the
Board of Directors.

	 The Central Bank faces this risk by considering the maturity structure of
the liabilities for the maturity composition of its assets. This makes the total